

No. 75148-4-I

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION I  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

MICROCURRENT TECHNOLOGY, INC.,  
a Washington State Company,

Respondent/Cross Appellant,

v.

CHRISTINE SUZUKI, Personal Representative of  
the ESTATE OF JAMES Y. SUZUKI,

Appellant/Cross Respondent.

---

APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT  
FOR KING COUNTY

---

**REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT and  
RESPONSE BRIEF OF CROSS RESPONDENT**

---

THOMPSON HOWLE VAUGHN  
Suzanne C. Howle, WSBA #12977  
Carol Vaughn, WSBA #16579  
601 Union Street, Suite 3232  
Seattle WA 98101  
(206) 682-8400  
[Carolv@thompsonhowle.com](mailto:Carolv@thompsonhowle.com)

FILED  
COURT OF APPEALS  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
DIVISION I  
NOV 11 11:02 AM '09

ORIGINAL

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION .....	1
II.	REPLY ARGUMENT .....	3
A.	Summary Judgment Is Inappropriate Where The Moving Party Controls The Evidence Due To The Death Of The Adverse Party .....	3
B.	MCT Incorrectly Applies The Summary Judgment Standard: The Role Of The Court In Ruling On Summary Judgment Is Not To Weigh Competing Evidence And Inferences. ....	6
C.	Entry Of Summary Judgment To Enforce The Promissory Note As A Matter Of Law Was Improper .....	8
	1. The existence of the signed Promissory Note does not automatically make it an enforceable contract .....	8
	2. The Estate did not make “unsupported bald-faced assertions.” .....	10
	3. MCT’s contention that extrinsic evidence cannot be considered disregards Washington contract law and is precluded by its Motion for Summary Judgment that relied heavily on extrinsic evidence.....	12
	4. The evidence does not conclusively establish adequate consideration as a matter of law; genuine issues of fact exist .....	15
	5. Genuine issues of material fact made it improper to dismiss the affirmative defense of waiver as a matter of law.....	17
	6. Genuine issues of material fact made it improper to dismiss the affirmative defense of laches as a matter of law.....	21

D.	Entry of Summary Judgment To Dismiss The Estate’s Counterclaim For Compensation Was Improper .....	22
	1. Material issues of disputed fact preclude dismissal of the counterclaim.....	23
	2. Enforcement of the compensation agreement was not barred by the statute of limitations.....	24
	3. The trial court committed reversible error by allowing David Suzuki to testify that no compensation agreement existed between MCT and his father – the dead man statute applies to the testimony of corporate shareholders who have a direct pecuniary interest in the outcome of the litigation .....	27
	4. The trial court committed reversible error by finding the Estate had waived the protections of the dead man statute – rebutting testimony that was improperly admitted in violation of the statute does not constitute waiver.....	29
E.	The Trial Court Properly Denied MCT’s Request To Mature The Principal Debt.....	34
	1. The evidence does not support acceleration of the debt as a matter of law on summary judgment .....	35
	2. No Washington authority authorizes acceleration of the debt absent an acceleration clause in the contract.....	36
	3. The trial court did not abuse its discretion when it directed MCT to file its claim to mature the Note under Title 11 in the probate .....	37

F.	Attorneys’ Fees Authorized By RCW 11.96A.150 Are Limited To The Issues Governed By Title 11 RCW. In The Appeal, The Only Issue Governed By Title 11 Is The Applicability Of RCW 11.96A.150. In The Cross Appeal, The Only Issue Governed By Title 11 Is The Applicability Of RCW 11.76.180 .....	41
	1. RCW 11.96A.150 applies to proceedings “governed by” Title 11 RCW .....	42
	2. The only fees authorized by RCW 11.96A.150 in the appeal are for the work necessary to determine the proper scope of RCW 11.96A.150; no other procedural or substantive issues are governed by Title 11 .....	43
	3. The only fees authorized by RCW 11.96A.150 in the cross appeal are for the work necessary to determine the applicability of RCW 11.76.180 .....	45
III.	CONCLUSION.....	46

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### State Cases

<u>1000 Virginia Ltd. Partnership v. Vertecs</u> , 158 Wn.2d 566, 146 P.3d 423 (2006).....	21
<u>A. A. C. Corp. v. Reed</u> , 73 Wn.2d 612, 440 P.2d 465 (1968).....	37
<u>Adams Marine Service, Inc. v. Fishel</u> , 42 Wn.2d 555, 257 P.2d 203 (1953).....	28
<u>Archer v. Archer Blower &amp; Pipe Co.</u> , 32 Wn.2d 246, 201 P.2d 191 (1948).....	28
<u>Arnold v. Saberhagen Holdings, Inc.</u> , 157 Wn. App. 649, 240 P.3d 162 (2010).....	3-4
<u>Balise v. Underwood</u> , 62 Wn.2d 195, 381 P.2d 966 (1962).....	3-4
<u>Bentzen v. Demmons</u> , 68 Wn. App. 339, 842 P.2d 1015 (1993).....	31
<u>Berg v. Hudesman</u> , 115 Wn.2d 657, 801 P.2d 222 (1990).....	12-13,
<u>Botka v. Estate of Hoerr</u> , 105 Wn. App. 974, 21 P.3d 723 (2001).....	33
<u>Brogan v. Anensen LLC v. Lamphlear</u> , 165 Wn.2d 773, 202 P.3d 960 (2009).....	6, 13, 14
<u>Carter v. Curlew Creamery Co.</u> , 16 Wn.2d 476, 134 P.2d 66 (1943).....	28
<u>Central Wash. Bank v. Mendelson-Zeller, Inc.</u> , 113 Wn.2d 346, 779 P.2d 697 (1989).....	18-19
<u>Conlan v. Spokane Hardware Co.</u> , 117 Wash. 378, 201 P. 26 (1921).....	28

<u>Cornerstone Equipment Leasing, Inc., v. MacLeod</u> , 159 Wn. App. 899, 247 P.3d 790 (2011).....	18, 19, 20
<u>Crow v. Crow</u> , 66 Wn.2d 108, 401 P.2d 328 (1965).....	17
<u>Davidson v. State</u> , 116 Wn.2d 13, 802 P.2d 1374 (1991).....	22
<u>Deacy v. College Life Ins. Co.</u> , 25 Wn. App. 419, 607 P.2d 1239 (1980).....	28
<u>Estate of Barnes</u> , 185 Wn2d 1, 367 P.3d 580 (2016).....	23
<u>In re Estate of Berry</u> , 189 Wn. App. 368, 358 P.3d 426 (2015).....	40, 42, 43
<u>Estate of Cunningham</u> , 94 Wash. 191, 161 P. 1193 (1917).....	4
<u>Estate of Fitzgerald</u> , 172 Wn. App. 437, 294 P.3d 720 (2012).....	44, 45
<u>Estate of Lennon</u> , 108 Wn. App. 167, 29 P.3d 1258 (2001)...	30, 31, 33, 34
<u>Estate of Peterson</u> , 12 Wn.2d 686, 123 P.2d 733 (1942).....	40
<u>Estate of Rakestraw</u> , 28 Wn. App. 585, 624 P.2d 1175 (1981).....	33
<u>Estate of Shaner</u> , 41 Wn.2d 236, 248 P.2d 560 (1952).....	5
<u>Estate of Stover</u> , 178 Wn. App. 550, 315 P.3d 579 (2013) .....	42
<u>First Nat'l Bank of Snohomish v. Parker</u> , 28 Wash. 234, 68 P. 756 (1902).....	37
<u>Gilmore v. H.W. Baker Co.</u> , 12 Wash. 468, 41 P. 124 (1895).....	27-28
<u>Hearst Communications, Inc., v. Seattle Times Co.</u> , 154 Wn.2d 493, 115 P.3d 262 (2005).....	13
<u>Johnston v. Medina Improvement Club</u> , 10 Wn.2d 44, 116 P.2d 272 (1941).....	31
<u>Keck v. Collins</u> , 184 Wn.2d 358, 357 P.3d 1080 (2015).....	6

<u>Kirk v. Welch</u> , 212 Minn. 300, 3 N.W.2d 426 (1942).....	36-37
<u>Labriola v. Pollard Grp., Inc.</u> , 152 Wn.2d 828, 100 P.3d 791 (2004) .....	42
<u>Malacky v. Schepper</u> , 69 Wn.2d 422, 419 P.2d 147 (1966).....	16
<u>Martin v. Shaen</u> , 26 Wn.2d 346, 173 P.2d 968 (1946) .....	33
<u>McGugart v. Brumback</u> , 77 Wn.2d 441, 463 P.2d 140 (1969).....	30, 31, 32
<u>Michel v. Melgren</u> , 70 Wn. App. 373, 853 P.2d 940 (1993) .....	18
<u>Mich. Nat’l Bank v. Olson</u> , 44 Wn. App. 898, 723 P.2d 438 (1986).....	4
<u>Neuson v. Macy’s Dept. Stores, Inc.</u> , 160 Wn. App. 786, 249 P.3d 1054 (2011).....	13
<u>Northern Bank &amp; Trust Co. v. Harmon</u> , 126 Wash. 25, 217 P. 8 (1923).....	29
<u>Panorama Residential Protective Ass’n v. Panorama Corp.</u> <u>of Wash.</u> , 97 Wn.2d 23, 640 P.2d 1057 (1982) .....	19
<u>Parks v. Sterling Box Mach. Co.</u> , 186 Wash. 269, 57 P.2d 1032 (1936).....	28
<u>Puget Sound Mut. Sav. Bank v. Lillions</u> , 50 Wn.2d 799, 314 P.2d 935 (1957).....	37
<u>Rea v. Rea</u> , 19 Wn. App. 496, 576 P.2d 84 (1978).....	4-5, 9
<u>Riley v. Andres</u> , 107 Wn. App. 391, 27 P.3d 618 (2001).....	4
<u>Rivas v. Overlake Hospital Medical Center</u> , 164 Wn.2d 261, 189 P.3d 753 (2008).....	24-25, 26
<u>SAS America, Inc. v. Inada</u> , 71 Wn. App. 261, 857 P.2d 1047 (1993).....	14
<u>Smith v. King</u> , 106 Wn.2d 443, 722 P.2d 796 (1986) .....	36

<u>State v. Chester</u> , 133 Wn.2d 15, 940 P.2d 1374 (1997).....	42
<u>State v. Quintanilla</u> , 178 Wn. App. 173, 313 P.3d 493 (2013).....	23
<u>Thor v. McDearmid</u> , 63 Wn. App. 193, 817 P.2d 1380 (1991).....	29
<u>Watkins v. Restorative Care Ctr.</u> , 66 Wn. App. 178, 831 P.2d 1085 (1992).....	13
<u>White v. Krutz</u> , 37 Wash. 34, 79 P. 495 (1905).....	37
<u>Wildman v. Taylor</u> , 46 Wn. App. 546, 731 P.2d 541 (1987) .....	4
<u>Wilkins v. Grays Harbor Community Hospital</u> , 71 Wn.2d 178, 427 P.2d 716 (1967).....	9

### **Washington Statutes**

RCW 4.16.190 .....	25, 26
RCW 4.16.200 .....	25, 26, 27
RCW 5.60.030 .....	1, 22, 27, 28, 29, 30, 31, 32, 33
RCW 11.40.051(1)(b).....	44
RCW 11.76.180 .....	2, 34, 37, 38, 41, 45, 46
RCW 11.88.010 .....	26
RCW 11.96A.....	34, 42, 44
RCW 11.96A.030(2)(c) .....	38
RCW 11.96A.030(5).....	40
RCW 11.96A.090.....	39, 46

RCW 11.96A.090(2).....	39
RCW 11.96A.090(3).....	39
RCW 11.96A.100.....	39
RCW 11.96A.100(1).....	39
RCW 11.96A.110.....	39
RCW 11.96A.115.....	44
RCW 11.96A.150.....	2, 3, 34, 41, 42, 43, 44, 45, 46, 47
RCW 11.96A.160.....	39
RCW 62A.3.....	43
RCW 62A.1-303(f).....	18
RCW 62A.3-304(c).....	17, 18

**Court Rules**

RAP 10.3(a)(5).....	10, 11
CR 4.....	43
CR 8(c).....	22
CR 56.....	16
CR 56(c).....	36

**Other Authorities**

BLACK’S LAW DICTIONARY 764 (9 <sup>th</sup> ed. 2009).....	42
Shepard’s.....	13
